connection with any information or reports filed with the commissioner, the department, or another governmental agency.

SEC. 17. Section 28142 of the Financial Code is amended to read:

28142. (a) A licensee shall maintain a surety bond in accordance with this section in a minimum amount of twenty-five thousand
dollars ($25,000). The bond shall be payable to the commissioner and issued by an insurer authorized to do business in this
state. The surety bond, including any and all riders and endorsements executed subsequent to the effective date of the bond,
shall be filed with the commissioner within 10 days of execution.